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MEMORANDUM
Members, Hawai'i Island Burial Council

Traven Apiki, Burial Sites Specialist

Contents of February 19, 2026 Hawaii Island Burial Council Board
Packet

The contents of the February 19, 2026 Hawaii Island Board packet are as follows:

rObM=

HIBC February 19, 2026 Meeting Memo

HIBC February 19, 2026 Meeting Agenda

HIBC December 8, 2025 Draft Meeting Minutes

Department’'s Recommendation to Defer the Lineal Descendancy Application of
the Applicant, Zae-Michael M. Apele, to Unidentified Native Hawaiian Skeletal
Remains, SIHP # 50-10-45-31430, Located at 15-1570 Maku‘u Drive, Hawaiian
Paradise Park, Waikahekahe Ahupua‘a, Puna District, Island of Hawai‘i, TMK: (3)
1-5-023:040.

Department’'s Recommendation to Recognized Eranious M. Murray Il as a Lineal
Descendant to Keakaonalii, Interred at Family Burial Cave, Kolomikimiki, SIHP #
50-10-18-18545, Located at, Kaulana Ahupua‘a, North Kona District, Island of
Hawai‘i, TMK: (3) 7-2-005:004.

Letter from County of Hawaii Department of Public Works, Dated December 30,
2025, Pertaining to Section 106 Consultation of Safe Routes to Waiakea Schools.
Letter from Bowers + Kubota, Dated January 7, 2026, Pertaining to the Section
106 Consultation State Hawaii Public Housing Authority’s 2025 Environmental
Review Project.

Letter from Department of Transportation, Dated January 16, 2026, Pertaining to
the Section 106 Consultation for Hawaii Belt Road Guardrail and Shoulder
Improvements Vicinity of Kaaluu Bridge to Kuwaikahi Stream Bridge.

Board Packets Available Online at:
https://dinr.hawaii.gov/shpd/about/branches/ibc/meetings/

BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION
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Hawaii Island Burial Council Members

Representation Name Term Expiration Date
Puna Shantel Freeman 2025-2029
Hilo Cyrus Seto 2025-2029
Hamakua I'Inimaikalani Kahakalau 2023-2027
Kohala Leimana Abenes 2025-2029
Kona Cayla Crivello 2023-2027
Ka'l Desmon Haumea 2022-2026
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Members, Hawai'i Island Burial Council
FROM: Traven Apiki, Burial Sites Specialist
RE: Notification of the Next Hawai'i Island Burial Council Meeting

The Hawai‘i Island Burial Council meeting has been scheduled as follows:

Date:
Time:
Place:

Thursday, February 19, 2026
9:30 AM -1:30 PM

Online via Teams

—AND—

Division of Forestry and Wildlife
Conference Room

19 E. Kawili Street

Hilo, HI 96720

Board members, staff, applicants, and testifiers can choose to participate either in-

person or via ICT

Teams Meeting Link:
https://zoom.us/|/98382237515

Meeting ID: 983 8223 7515
Passcode: OuvV1e

Board Packets Available Online at:

https://dinr.hawaii.gov/shpd/about/branches/ibc/meetings/
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AGENDA
HAWAI‘l ISLAND BURIAL COUNCIL MEETING

DATE: Thursday, February 19, 2026
TIME: 9:30 AM-1:30 PM
PLACE: Online via Zoom

—AND—

Division of Forestry and Wildlife
Conference Room

19 E. Kawili Street

Hilo, HI 96720

This meeting will be held using interactive conference technology (ICT) under section 92-3.7,
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS). Board members, staff, applicants, testifiers, and the public can
choose to participate in person, online via ICT, or by telephone at +1 253 215 8782.

To Attend/Provide Testimony via ICT:
https://zoom.us/j/98382237515

Meeting ID: 983 8223 7515
Passcode: QuvV1e

Board Packets Available Online at:
https://dinr.hawaii.qgov/shpd/about/branches/ibc/meetings/

L. CALL TO ORDER
Il ROLL CALL/PULE
Il MINUTES
A. Approval of the Minutes for December 18, 2025.
V. NEW BUSINESS
A. Discussion Regarding the Burial Sites Working Group.

B. Discussion and Determination of the Lineal Descendancy Recognition
Application of the Applicant, Zae-Michael M. Apele, to Unidentified Native


https://zoom.us/j/98382237515
https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/shpd/about/branches/ibc/meetings/

VL.

VIL.

Hawaiian Skeletal Remains, SIHP # 50-10-45-31430, Located at 15-1570 Maku‘u
Drive, Hawaiian Paradise Park, Waikahekahe Ahupua‘a, Puna District, Island of
Hawai‘i, TMK: (3) 1-5-023:040.

The Council may elect to go into executive session pursuant to HRS § 6E-43.5(e). The
Council may close a meeting whenever location or description of a Native Hawaiian
Burial site is under consideration. The chairperson, by concurrence of a majority of
members present at the meeting, shall be authorized to require the public to leave the
meeting while the confidential matter is being discussed and reopen the meeting once
the confidential matter is no longer being considered.

Discussion and Determination of the Lineal Descendancy Recognition
Application of the Applicant, Eranious McNeil Murray, to Keakaonalii, Interred at
Family Burial Cave, Kolomikimiki, SIHP # 50-10-18-18545, Located at, Kaulana
Ahupua‘a, North Kona District, Island of Hawai‘i, TMK: (3) 7-2-005:004.

The Council may elect to go into executive session pursuant to HRS § 6E-43.5(e). The
Council may close a meeting whenever location or description of a Native Hawaiian
Burial site is under consideration. The chairperson, by concurrence of a majority of
members present at the meeting, shall be authorized to require the public to leave the
meeting while the confidential matter is being discussed and reopen the meeting once
the confidential matter is no longer being considered.

Discussion Regarding the Presentation by Office of Hawaiian Affairs on their
2026 Legislative Package, House Bill 2104/Senate Bill 2538 and House Bill
2102/Senate Bill 2536, Relating to the Island Burial Councils and Historic
Preservation.

INADVERTENTS/COMMUNICATIONS

A

Discussion Regarding Inadvertent Discovery of Human Skeletal Remains on the
Hawai‘i Preperatory Academy Upper Campus, Kauniho and Waiaka 2™
Ahupua‘a, South Kohala District, Island of Hawai‘i TMK: (3) 6-5-001:033.

Discussion Regarding Letter from County of Hawaii Department of Public
Works, Dated December 30, 2025, Pertaining to Section 106 Consultation of Safe
Routes to Waiakea Schools.

Discussion Regarding Letter from Bowers + Kubota, Dated January 7, 2026,
Pertaining to the Section 106 Consultation State Hawaii Public Housing
Authority’s 2025 Environmental Review Project.

Discussion Regarding Letter from Department of Transportation, Dated January
16, 2026, Pertaining to the Section 106 Consultation for Hawaii Belt Road
Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements Vicinity of Kaaluu Bridge to Kuwaikahi
Stream Bridge.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. The Next HIBC Meeting is scheduled for Thursday, March 19, 2026, 9:30 A.M.,

TBD.

ADJOURNMENT






To Provide Written Testimony:

We encourage interested persons to submit written testimony in advance of the meeting,
which will be distributed to Board members prior to the meeting and allow a timely review.
Please submit written testimony via email to: traven.apiki@hawaii.gov. Written testimonies
can also be mailed to: 40 Po‘okela Street, Hilo, HI 96720. Written testimonies may be posted
upon the HIBC meeting website; as a precaution, please be mindful with any personal
information prior to submitting unless you intend it to be shared. Late written testimony
will be retained as part of the record and distributed to HIBC members as soon as
practicable, but we cannot ensure the HIBC will receive it in sufficient time to review, prior
to decision-making.

To Provide In-Person Oral Testimony:
Attend in-person at: 19 E. Kawili Street, Hilo HI 96720.

To Provide Testimony by Telephone:
On the day of the meeting at the start of the agenda item you wish to testify on, dial +1 253-
205-0468 and follow the prompts.

To Provide Video/Zoom Testimony:

Please send your request in a timely manner to: traven.apiki@hawaii.gov with your
information, email address, and the agenda item you wish to testify on. Once your request
has been received, you will receive a confirmation email with pertinent information. You
may testify without signing up in advance.

We kindly ask that all oral/video testimony be limited to not more than three (3) minutes.
We ask that you identify yourself and any affiliation before speaking, but you can choose
not to do so.

Pursuant to HRS § 92-3, all interested persons shall be afforded an opportunity to present
oral testimony or submit data, views, or arguments, in writing on any agenda item. Public
Testimony for items listed on the agenda is strongly recommended to be limited to three
minutes per agenda item. We ask that you identify yourself and any affiliation before
speaking, but you can choose not to do so.

The HIBC may go into Executive Session pursuant to HRS § 92-5(a)(4), to consult with its
attorney on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges,
immunities, and liabilities.

Pursuant to HRS § 6E-43.5(e), the council may hold a closed meeting if the location and
description of a burial site are under consideration.

Pursuant to §92-2.5(d) HRS, if a meeting must be cancelled due to lack of quorum, the
present council members may elect to continue to receive testimony and presentations on
items on the agenda.

It is strongly recommended that any member of the public who requests an item to be
placed on a burial council meeting agenda must make this request with the Burial Sites
Program staff at least two weeks preceding the scheduled meeting date. This request shall
be accompanied by all related documents. Failure to comply with this procedure may delay
the item to the following month’s agenda.



Materials related to items on the agenda are available for review at the State Historic
Preservation Division located at 40 Po‘okela St., Hilo, HI 96720.

If you need an auxiliary aid/service or other accommodation due to a disability, please
contact (808) 829-9322 or traven.apiki@hawaii.gov as soon as possible. Requests made as
early as possible have a greater likelihood of being fulfilled. Upon request, this agenda and
other materials are available in alternate/accessible formats.
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This meeting will be held using interactive conference technology (ICT) under section 92-3.7,
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS). Board members, staff, applicants, testifiers, and the public can
choose to participate in person, online via ICT, or by telephone at +1 669 444 9171.

https://dinr.hawaii.qov/shpd/about/branches/ibc/meetings/

To Attend/Provide Testimony via ICT:
https://zoom.us/j/94471372889

Meeting ID: 944 7137 2889
Passcode: 6cw2J9

Board Packets Available Online at:

HIBC Members:

SHPD Staff:

Guests:

Present:

Chair Crivello (LLO), Zoom

Vice-Chair Kahakalau (Hamakua), Zoom
Member Desmon Haumea (Ka‘l), Zoom
Member Freeman (Puna), Zoom
Member Abenes (Kohala), In-person
Member Poki‘i Seto (Hilo), Zoom

Traven Apiki, Hawaii Burial Site Specialist
Noah Gomes, Cultural Ethnographer

Tracy Tam Sing
Jojo Tanimoto
Melissa Agbayani


https://zoom.us/j/94471372889
https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/shpd/about/branches/ibc/meetings/

Kalena Blakemore
Sjacues

Martha yent

Alyssa Kau, Deputy A.G.

L. CALL TO ORDER

Called to order at 9:07AM
L. ROLL CALL/PULE

Member Haumea conducts pule
M. MINUTES

A. Approval of the Minutes for September 18, 2025.
B. Approval of the Minutes for November 20, 2025.

Recording: 1:56-2:38
Motion and vote made at 2:17

MOTION: To Accept the September 18, 2025 and November 20, 2025 Minutes
MOVED BY: Member Haumea

2\DBY: Member Abenes

VOTE: Motion carried unanimously

Iv. NEW BUSINESS

A. Discussion and Approval of the Department’s Recommendation to Recognize

the Applicant, Kalena K. Blakemore to Unidentified Native Hawaiian Skeletal
Remains, SIHP # 50-10-02-31544 Located at Honopueo Ahupua‘a, Kohala
District, Island of Hawai‘i, TMK (3) 5-4-009:020.
The Council may elect to go into executive session pursuant to HRS § 6E-43.5(e). The
Council may close a meeting whenever location or description of a Native Hawaiian
Burial site is under consideration. The chairperson, by concurrence of a majority of
members present at the meeting, shall be authorized to require the public to leave the
meeting while the confidential matter is being discussed and reopen the meeting once
the confidential matter is no longer being considered.

Recording: 2:38-7:27

e Kalena Blakemore-3:40

Motion and vote made at 6:30

MOTION: To Recognize Kalena Blakemore as a Cultural Descendant

MOVED BY: Member Haumea
2P BY: Member Abenes



VOTE: Motion carried unanimously

B. Discussion Regarding Community Concerns Relating to Queen Emma Lot
Cemetery Located at Kawaihae Ahupua‘a, Kohala District, Island of Hawai‘i,
TMK (3) 6-2-002:006.

Recording: 7:27-17:28

Chair Crivello-7:27

Jojo Tanimoto-9:28
Traven Apiki-13:13
Member Haumea-14:20
Chair Crivello-15:00
Member Haumea-16:07
Member Abenes-16:30
Jojo Tanimoto-16:39

C. Discussion Regarding the Review of Sunhine Law as it Pertains to the Hawaii
Island Burial Council to Include Supporting Discussion on Hawaii
Administrative Rules (HAR) § 13-300-25 and § 13-300-26.

Recording: 17:28-37:49

Chair Crivelllo-17:28
Member Haumea-26:40
Chair Crivello-28:57

Traven Apiki-34:10

Chair Crivello-35:19
Vice-Chair Kahakalau-36:50

V. INADVERTENTS/COMMUNICATIONS

A. Discussion Regarding Inadvertent Discoveries of Unidentified Native Hawaiian
Skeletal Remains at Hulihe‘e Palace, Keopu Ahupua‘a, North Kona District,
Island of Hawai‘i, TMK: (3) 7-5-007-020.

Recording: 37:49-1:25:34

Chair Crivello-37:49
Tracy Tam Sing-38:40
Chair Crivello-56:20
Member Haumea-57:30
Tracy Tam Sing-57:50
Member Haumea-58:55
Tracy Tam Sing-59:12
Chair Crivello-1:01:55
Member Haumea-1:05:50



Chair Crivello-1:07:13
Vice-Chair Kahakalau-1:10:24
Tracy Tam Sing-1:11:50
Member Freeman-1:17:10
Member Abenes-1:18:10
Member Seto-1:18:19
Chair Crivello-1:18:28
Alyssa Kau-1:18:49

Chair Crivello-1:19:00
Alyssa Kau-1:21:44

Chair Crivello-1:23:14

. Discussion Regarding Letter from Hawai‘i Department of Transportation, dated
November 28, 2025, Regarding Section 106 Consultation on the Cellulular
Vehicle-To-Everything (V2X) System.

Recording: 1:25:34-1:28:06

e Chair Crivello-1:25:34

. Discussion Regarding Letter from Los Rios Community College District, dated
October 27, 2025, Regarding NAGPRA Section 6 Summary Provision and
Invitation to Consulit.

Recording: 1:28:06-1:30:07

e Chair Crivello-1:28:06

. Discussion Regarding Letter from Staten Island Museum, dated August 13,
2025, Regarding NAGPRA Section 6 Summary Submission and Invitation to
Consult on Tapa Cloth and Skirt Attributed to Hawai‘i.

Recording: 1:30:07-1:31:20

e Chair Crivello-1:30:07

. Discussion Regarding Letter from Department of the Navy, dated September 17,
2025, Regarding Notice of Availability of the Final EIS for Hawaii-California
Training and Testing.

Recording: 1:30:20-1:33:00

e Chair Crivello-1:31:20

. Discussion Regarding Updates to the State Historic Preservation Division’s
Revised Descendancy Claim and the State Historic Preservation Division’s

Application Process for Cultural Descendants.

Recording: 1:33:00-1:35:04



VL.

G. Discussion Regarding Letter from Department of Transportation, dated October
23, 2025, Regarding Section 106 Consultation on the Keaau-Pahoa Road
Intersection Improvements at Makuu Drive and Orchidland Drive Keaau and
Waikahekahe Ahupuaa, Puna District, Island of Hawai‘i, TMK(s): (3) 1-5-015:180,
188, and 999 (Portions), (3) 1-5-016:161 and 999 (Portions), (3) 1-5-033:249, 250,
251, and 999 (Portions), (3) 1-6-005:165 (Portion), (3) 1-6-009:244 (Portion), (3) 1-
6-009:245, 246, and 388 (Portions), and (3) 1-6-010:137 (Portion).

Chair Crivello-1:33:00
Traven Apiki-1:33:19
Chair Crivello-1:34:38

Recording: 1:35:04-2:10:51

Chair Crivello-1:35:04
Member Freeman-1:38:00
Alyssa Kau-1:38:25
Traven Apiki-1:38:54
Chair Crivello-1:39:17
Alyssa Kau-1:41:48

Chair Crivello-1:44:14
Alyssa Kau-1:45:56

Chair Crivello-1:49:40
Member Abenes-1:49:50
Chair Crivello-1:50:00
Traven Apiki-1:53:53
Chair Crivello-1:54:50
Member Freeman-1:55:50
Chair Crivello-1:57:50
Traven Apiki-1:59:37
Chair Crivello-2:01:13
Member Abenes-2:05:25
Chair Crivello-2:05:47
Member Freeman-2:06:13
Chair Crivello-2:06:55
Alyssa Kau-2:08:33
Member Freeman-2:09:39
Chair Crivello-2:10:22

ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. The Next HIBC Meeting is scheduled for Thursday, January 15, 2026, 9:30 A.M.,

TBD.

Recording: 2:10:51-2:11:45

Chair Crivello-2:10:51



VILI. ADJOURNMENT
Motion and vote made at 2:11:45
MOTION: To Adjourn
MOVED BY: Member Abenes
2\P BY: Member Freeman
VOTE: Motion carried unanimously

Meeting Adjourns 11:19AM



To Provide Written Testimony:

We encourage interested persons to submit written testimony in advance of the meeting,
which will be distributed to Board members prior to the meeting and allow a timely review.
Please submit written testimony via email to: traven.apiki@hawaii.gov. Written testimonies
can also be mailed to: 40 Po‘okela Street, Hilo, HI 96720. Written testimonies may be posted
upon the HIBC meeting website; as a precaution, please be mindful with any personal
information prior to submitting unless you intend it to be shared. Late written testimony
will be retained as part of the record and distributed to HIBC members as soon as
practicable, but we cannot ensure the HIBC will receive it in sufficient time to review, prior
to decision-making.

To Provide In-Person Oral Testimony:
Attend in-person at: 19 E. Kawili Street, Hilo HI 96720.

To Provide Testimony by Telephone:
On the day of the meeting at the start of the agenda item you wish to testify on, dial +1 253-
205-0468 and follow the prompts.

To Provide Video/Zoom Testimony:

Please send your request in a timely manner to: traven.apiki@hawaii.gov with your
information, email address, and the agenda item you wish to testify on. Once your request
has been received, you will receive a confirmation email with pertinent information. You
may testify without signing up in advance.

We kindly ask that all oral/video testimony be limited to not more than three (3) minutes.
We ask that you identify yourself and any affiliation before speaking, but you can choose
not to do so.

Pursuant to HRS § 92-3, all interested persons shall be afforded an opportunity to present
oral testimony or submit data, views, or arguments, in writing on any agenda item. Public
Testimony for items listed on the agenda is strongly recommended to be limited to three
minutes per agenda item. We ask that you identify yourself and any affiliation before
speaking, but you can choose not to do so.

The HIBC may go into Executive Session pursuant to HRS § 92-5(a)(4), to consult with its
attorney on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges,
immunities, and liabilities.

Pursuant to HRS § 6E-43.5(e), the council may hold a closed meeting if the location and
description of a burial site are under consideration.

Pursuant to §92-2.5(d) HRS, if a meeting must be cancelled due to lack of quorum, the
present council members may elect to continue to receive testimony and presentations on
items on the agenda.

It is strongly recommended that any member of the public who requests an item to be
placed on a burial council meeting agenda must make this request with the Burial Sites
Program staff at least two weeks preceding the scheduled meeting date. This request shall
be accompanied by all related documents. Failure to comply with this procedure may delay
the item to the following month’s agenda.



Materials related to items on the agenda are available for review at the State Historic
Preservation Division located at 40 Po‘okela St., Hilo, HI 96720.

If you need an auxiliary aid/service or other accommodation due to a disability, please
contact (808) 829-9322 or traven.apiki@hawaii.gov as soon as possible. Requests made as
early as possible have a greater likelihood of being fulfilled. Upon request, this agenda and
other materials are available in alternate/accessible formats.
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January 13, 2026

PROJECT NO: 2024PR0O0161
DOC NO: 2601TA03

TO: Hawai‘i Island Burial Council Members

FROM: Jessica Puff, State Historic Preservation Administrator

SUBJECT: Descendancy Recognition Application of Zae-Michael M. Apele to Unidentified
Native Hawaiian Skeletal Remains, SIHP # 50-10-45-31430, Located at 15-1570

Maku‘u Drive, Hawaiian Paradise Park, Waikahekahe Ahupua‘a, Puna District,
Island of Hawai‘i, TMK: (3) 1-5-023:040.

For the purpose of establishing and substantiating a lineal descendant claim to the human skeletal
remains, located at the above property, the named individual, below, has submitted an application to the
Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) for assessment
and verification pursuant to Hawai‘i Administrative Rules §13-300-35.

Lineal descendant means with respect to Native Hawaiian skeletal remains, a claimant who has
established to the satisfaction of the council, direct or collateral genealogical connections to certain
Native Hawaiian skeletal remains.

Based on the above definition, the applicant has not provided any kind of evidence that would indicate
a direct or collateral genealogical connection to the unidentified Native Hawaiian skeletal remains, SIHP
# 50-10-45-31430.

Therefore, the SHPD recommends deferral of this lineal descendancy claim.

Should you have any additional questions or concerns, please contact our Hawai‘l Island Burial Sites
Specialist, Traven Apiki at traven.apiki@hawaii.gov.
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February 3, 2026

PROJECT NO:
DOC NO: 2602TA01
TO: Hawai‘i Island Burial Council Members
FROM: Jessica Puff, State Historic Preservation Administrator

SUBJECT: Lineal Descendancy Recognition Application of Eranious M. Murray Il to
Keakaonalii, Interred at Family Burial Cave, Kolomikimiki, SIHP # 50-10-18-
18545, Located at, Kaulana Ahupua‘a, North Kona District, Island of Hawai‘i,
TMK: (3) 7-2-005:004.

For the purpose of establishing and substantiating a lineal descendant claim to the human
skeletal remains, located at the above property, the named individual, below, has submitted an
application to the Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation
Division (SHPD) for assessment and verification pursuant to Hawai‘i Administrative Rules §13-
300-35.

The Administrative Rules require that the applicant provide evidence of direct or collateral
genealogical connections to certain Native Hawaiian skeletal remains. In this case, the
applicant has submitted information genealogically connecting himself to the Native Hawaiian
skeletal remains of Keakaonalii, who is interred at the above location.

Therefore the SHPD recommends that the HIBC recognize Eranious M. Murray |l as a lineal
descendant to the above named individual.

Should you have any additional questions or concerns, please contact our Hawai'‘i Island Burial
Sites Specialist, Traven Apiki at traven.apiki@hawaii.gov.
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December 30, 2025

Jordan V. Calpito, Burial Sites Specialist
Hawai‘i Island Burial Council

40 Po'okela Street

Hilo, Hawai‘i 96720

Dear Jordan V. Calpito:

SUBJECT:

NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT, SECTION 106
CONSULTATION WITH NATIVE HAWAIIAN ORGANIZATIONS AND
POTENTIAL CONSULTING PARTIES

SAFE ROUTES TO WAIAKEA SCHOOLS — KILAUEA AVENUE
WAIAKEA AHUPUA‘A, SOUTH HILO DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAI‘I
FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NO. SRS-1920(006)

COUNTY JOB NO. E-4750

TAX MAP KEYS: (3) 2-2-038: 014, 114; (3) 2-2-039: 019, 021, 023 TO 033, 036
TO 042, 055 TO 056, 058, 078, 081 TO 085, 087, 089, 092, 096, 111 TO 113,
115, 132 TO 133, 136, 150; (3) 2-2-040: 004 TO 007, 009 TO 012, 015, 026 TO
029, 031 TO 034, 046 TO 050, 054, 067 TO 068, 080, 082, 084 TO 085, 090,
101,108 TO 109, 113, 121; (3) 2-2-041: 021 TO 028, 030 TO 040, 044, 046 TO
049, 052, 054 TO 055, 057 TO 058, 064, 070, 079 TO 080, 083 TO 084, 089,
130, 133, 135, 144 TO 145, 157 TO 160; (3) 2-2-042: 017, 025 TO 029, 031 TO
040, 044 TO 046, 051, 053 TO 054, 057, 063 TO 064, 067 TO 069, 075 TO 076,
079, 139 TO 140, 146, 148, 154 TO 157; (3) 2-2-043: 022 TO 040, 043 TO 048,
053, 069, 077 TO 078, 080 TO 081, 102, 104 TO 106, 109, 116, 125, 128, 135
TO 136, 141 TO 142; (3) 2-4-045: 065

On behalf of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the County of Hawai‘i Department
of Public Works (DPW) is hereby notifying you that on December 10, 2025, Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966 (amended, 2006), was amended revising the
scope of work for the subject Safe Routes to School project with the Department of Land and
Natural Resources State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO). The previous consultation with the
SHPO, did not include the installation of waterlines throughout the Area of Potential Effect
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(APE) as a part of the original scope of work. The additional waterlines are located within the
previously disturbed travel way and will require an excavation of no more than 12 feet.

This proposed federally funded DPW project is considered a federal action and undertaking, as
defined in 36 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part §800.16(y). Effective May 1, 2016,
FHWA has issued a Programmatic Delegation of Authority allowing the HDOT and local public
agencies to conduct NHPA Section 106 consultations with the SHPO, Native Hawaiian
Organizations (NHO), and other consulting parties per 36 CFR, Section 800.2 (c) (4). The
FHWA will remain responsible for all findings and determinations charged to the agency during
the Section 106 process.

Consultations

Entitled consulting parties during the Section 106 process includes the Advisory Council of
Historic Preservation, SHPO, NHO, and if applicable, local governments and applicants for
federal assistance, permits, licenses and other approvals.

NHO and/or Hawaiian Descendants

NHO and Native Hawaiian descendants with ancestral, lineal or cultural ties to, cultural and
historical property knowledge of and/or concerns for, and cultural or religious attachment to the
proposed APE are asked to provide a response to this letter within 30 days of notification.

Other Individuals and Organizations

Individuals and organizations with legal, economic, or historic preservation interest are requested
to respond within 30 days of notification and demonstrate your interest in the proposed
undertaking and provide intent to participate in the Section 106 process. Your participation is
subject to FHWA approval.

Request for Comment on the Area of Potential Effect (APE)

There are no changes to the Area of Potential Effects (APE) in the proposed Safe Routes to
School project. The APE will remain along Kilauea Avenue approximately 1.75 miles between
Ohea Street and Haihai Street. The ground in this area has been previously disturbed. The
construction work will involve the installation of sidewalks, bicycle lanes, retaining walls, and
drainage improvements along the road shoulders. The drainage improvements include the
installation of drywells of 5” diameter and approximately 28 deep.

Construction staging and parking areas will be restricted to the project area ROW. Construction
activities will extend the APE into private property at limited points along the roadways. On
Kilauea Avenue, the limits of grading will extend from the edge of the existing pavement to a
maximum of approximately 27 ft. along the roadway.

There will be an addition of new waterlines that are to be installed along Kilauea Avenue,
replacing the existing watermain that will be abandoned in place. The vertical profiles for the
new waterlines have not been finalized, but they will generally be designed with approximately 3
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feet of cover from the top of the pipes to the finished grade. An excavation of no more than 12
feet will be needed for this work.

Identification of Historic Properties within the APE

We welcome any information you may have on historical and cultural sites that have been
recorded in or which you may have knowledge of within the proposed APE. In addition, if you
are acquainted with any persons or organization that is knowledgeable about the proposed APE,
or any descendants with ancestral, lineal or cultural ties to or cultural knowledge and/or
historical properties information of or concerns for, and cultural or religious attachment to the
proposed project area, we would appreciate receiving their names and contact information within
30 days of notice.

Conclusion
We would appreciate a written response within 30 days from date of receipt to Centrie “Hoku”

Carter via email at Centrie.carter@hawaiicounty.gov, or by U.S. Postal Service to 101 Pauahi
Street, Suite 7, Hilo, Hawai‘i.

Please feel free to contact Centrie “Hoku” Carter, Civil Engineer, Engineering Division,
Department of Public Works, County of Hawai‘i, at centrie.carter@hawaiicounty.gov or (808)
961-8943.

Sincerely,

Gl JTge "

Alan Keone Thompson, PEf
Division Chief, Engineering Division

Attachments
Figure 1. The Area of Potential Effects overlaid on a USGS map.
Figure 2. The Area of Potential Effects overlaid on an aerial photograph.
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Figure 2. The Area of Potential Effects overlaid on an aerial photograph.
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Hawai'i Island Burial Council '
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January 7, 2026

Sent via email: jordan.v.calpito@hawaii.gov

Mr. Jordan Calpito, History and Culture Branch Chief
Island Burial Councils, State Historic Preservation Division
Department of Land and Natural Resources

State of Hawai‘i

601 Kamokila Blvd., Room 555

Kapolei, HI 96707

Subject: National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106 Consultation
State Hawai‘i Public Housing Authority’s 2025 Environmental Review Project
Tax Map Keys: (1) 6-7-016:028, (3) 8-1-002:049, (3) 2-4-056:021, (3) 1-6-143:035,
(4) 5-2-008:056, (4) 2-1-003:017, and (4) 4-6-014:105
Statewide, Hawai‘i

Dear Mr. Calpito:

The State of Hawai‘i (Hawai‘i), Hawai‘i Public Housing Authority (HPHA) is initiating National Historic
Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106 consultation as part of their 2025 federal environmental review for
potential repairs for certain low-income housing projects (2025 Environmental Review Project). This
project involves potential repair and rehabilitation improvements that may be implemented by HPHA for
seven (7) housing projects over the next five years. These housing projects are located on the islands of
O‘ahu, Kaua‘i, and Hawai‘i as identified below, and more information is provided on the attachment.

Hale Ho‘olulu; 4264 Ala Muku Place, Kilauea, Kaua‘i

Hale Ho‘onanea; 4401 Waialo Road, ‘Ele‘ele, Kaua‘i

Hale Nana Kai O Kea; 4850 Kawaihau Road, Kapa‘a, Kaua‘i

Hale Ho‘okipa; 81-1038 Nani Kuipuna Place, Kealakekua, Hawai‘i
Hale Olaloa; 144 Kamana Street, Hilo, Hawai‘i

Hale Aloha O Puna; 16-189 Pili Mua Street, Kea‘au, Hawai‘i
Kupuna Home O Waialua; 67-088 Goodale Avenue, Waialua, O‘ahu

NoupkwNpeE

Federal funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) would be used for
repair and rehabilitation projects needed for these housing projects. Repair and rehabilitation
improvements implemented would not be considered a “major construction activity.” Such
improvements would involve one or a combination of several HUD designated categories of Categorically
Excluded (CatEx) actions identified under 24 CFR 58.35(a). As a result, HPHA is conducting this
environmental review to satisfy HUD CatEx requirements which includes Section 106 consultation under
the NHPA.
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These seven housing projects have or will reach 50 years in age within the five-year period for which
repair and rehabilitation improvements may be implemented (2026-2031). Therefore, they are being
assessed for historic significance and we appreciate any comments your organization may have. A
historic architectural assessment conducted determined that only Hale Hookipa, Hale Olaloa, and
Kupuna Home O Waialua still retain some historic architectural significance because the other housing
sites have undergone several building renovations and repairs over the decades. If moderate soil
disturbance (>3 feet deep) may be required for repair work (e.g. water line repair, drainage, etc.), various
minimization measures are proposed to address potential subsurface historic sites. These measures were
previously developed for other HPHA housing projects in coordination with the State Historic
Preservation Division and are similarly planned to be incorporated.

HPHA is considering a “no adverse effect” for repair and rehabilitation improvements to four housing
sites and “no effect” to the other three sites because they don’t meet historic significance criteria or
have low potential for archaeological effects. The improvements also only involve repair and
rehabilitation improvements that would not significantly alter the housing developments. Minimization
measures are proposed to address historic architecture and archaeology, and the attachment provides
more information for your review.

We would appreciate receiving written comments within thirty (30) calendar days from receiving this.
Written comments should be emailed to rsato@bowersandkubota.com or mailed to the following
address:

Mr. Ronald Sato, AICP

Bowers + Kubota Consulting, Inc.
1601 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 1110
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96814

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (808) 521-5361 or by email at
rsato@bowersandkubota.com.

Sincerely yours,
Bowers + Kubota Consulting, Inc.

Ronald A. Sato, AICP
Sr. Project Manager

RS/TS

Enclosures:
1. Project Information Attachment



PROJECT INFORMATION
January 7, 2026

Subject: National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106 Consultation
State Hawai‘i Public Housing Authority’s (HPHA) 2025 Environmental Review (ER) Project
Tax Map Keys: (1) 6-7-016:028, (3) 8-1-002:049, (3) 2-4-056:021, (3) 1-6-143:035,
(4) 5-2-008:056, (4) 2-1-003:017, and (4) 4-6-014:105
Statewide, Hawai‘i

The State of Hawai‘i (Hawai‘i), Hawai‘i Public Housing Authority (HPHA) is initiating National Historic
Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106 consultation as part of their 2025 federal environmental review for
potential repairs for certain low-income housing projects (2025 Environmental Review Project). This
project involves potential repair and rehabilitation improvements that may be implemented by HPHA for
seven (7) housing projects over the next five years (2026-2031). Bowers + Kubota Consulting, Inc. (B+K) is
assisting the HPHA with this undertaking and Section 106 consultation.

Federal funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) would be used for
repair and rehabilitation projects needed for these housing projects. As a result, HPHA is conducting
Section 106 consultation under the NHPA to support environmental review of these activities to satisfy
HUD Categorical Exclusion requirements under the National Environmental Policy Act.

A. Description of the Undertaking

The HPHA is responsible for providing affordable and adequate housing to low-income individuals and
families across the State. As such, HPHA is responsible for repairing and maintaining their properties in
keeping with this mission. HPHA is proposing to implement repair or rehabilitation improvements to
seven housing projects located on the islands of O‘ahu, Kaua‘i, and Hawai‘i as identified below. Figures 1
to 7 in Appendix 1 include a location map and site plan of these housing sites.

Hale Ho‘olulu; 4264 Ala Muku Place, Kilauea, Kaua‘i

Hale Hoonanea; 4401 Waialo Road, Eleele, Kaua‘i

Hale Nana Kai O Kea; 4850 Kawaihau Road, Kapa‘a, Kaua‘i

Hale Hookipa; 81-1038 Nani Kuipuna Place, Kealakekua, Hawai‘i
Hale Olaloa; 144 Kamana Street, Hilo, Hawai‘i

Hale Aloha O Puna; 16-189 Pili Mua Street, Keaau, Hawai‘i

Kupuna Home O Waialua; 67-088 Goodale Avenue, Waialua, O‘ahu

NoubsbwnpeE

Description of Improvements

Repair and rehabilitation improvements (the Undertaking) implemented would not be considered a
“major construction activity” under HUD’s regulations. Such improvements would involve one or a
combination of several HUD designated categories of Categorically Excluded (CatEx) actions identified
under 24 CFR 58.35(a) identified below.
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1. Acquisition, repair, improvement, reconstruction, or rehabilitation of public facilities and
improvements (other than buildings) when the facilities and improvements are in place and
will be retained in the same use without change in size or capacity of more than 20 percent
(e.g. replacement of water or sewer lines, reconstruction of curbs and sidewalks, repaving of
streets).

2. Special projects directed to the removal of material and architectural barriers that restrict
the mobility of and accessibility to elderly and handicapped persons.

3. Rehabilitation of buildings and improvements when the following conditions are met:

3.a. Inthe case of a building for residential use (with one to four units), the density is not
increased beyond four units, and the land use is not changed;

3.b. In the case of multifamily residential buildings: 3.b.1) Unit density is not changed by
more than 20 percent; 3.b.2) The project does not involve changes in land use from
residential to non-residential; and 3.b.3) The estimated cost of rehabilitation is less
than 75 percent of the total estimated cost of replacement after rehabilitation.

3.c. Inthe case of non-residential structures, including commercial industrial, and public
buildings: 3.c.1) The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed
in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and 3.c.2) The activity does not involve a
change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to
industrial, or from one industrial use to another.

4.a. Anindividual action on up to four dwelling units where there is a maximum of four units on
any one site. The units can be four one-unit buildings or one four-unit buildings or any
combination in between; or

4.b. Anindividual action on a project of five or more housing units developed on scattered sites
when the sites are more than 2,000 feet apart and there are not more than four housing
units on any one site.

4.c. Paragraphs 4.a. and 4.b. do not apply to rehabilitation of a building for residential use (with
one to four units) (see section 3.a.).

5. Acquisition (including leasing) or disposition of, or equity loans on an existing structure, or
acquisition (including leasing) of vacant land provided that the structure or land acquired,
financed, or disposed of will be retained for the same use.

6. Combinations of the above activities.

Types of repair and renovation improvements could also consist of site and dwelling improvements that
may include modernization of buildings (interior and exterior), infrastructure repair and upgrades (sewer,
water, drainage), utility repair and upgrades (mechanical, electrical, gas), telecommunication antenna
improvements, abatement of hazardous materials, accessibility improvements, concrete repair, solar hot
water installation with installation of tank less gas-fired instantaneous backup, site lighting, tree
trimming, resurfacing or paving of parking lots and sidewalks, and wall repair. For projects with elevators,
improvements could consist of elevator upgrades.

Area of Potential Effect (APE)

The area of potential effect (APE) for this undertaking is each of these site’s property boundaries, as the
anticipated repair and maintenance work would typically be minor and occur within the property
parcels. Site maps of each property are included as Appendix 1.
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B. Identification of Existing Historic Properties
Seven (7) housing projects have or will reach 50 years in age within the five-year period for which repair
and rehabilitation improvements may be implemented (2026-2031). Therefore, they are being assessed

for their historic significance under State or National Historic Register criteria.

Existing Historic Architectural Properties

MASON conducted a Reconnaissance Level Survey (RLS) to evaluate their historic architectural
significance and determined that three of the housing sites retain historical significance. The other four
housing sites did not retain historical significance due to prior renovations that have occurred over the
decades. Sites were assessed under Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-275-6, Hawai‘i Register of
Historic Places (HRHP) (pursuant to HAR §13-198-8 (1)), and National Register of Historic Places (NRHP)
significance and integrity criteria. Table 1 summarizes the results and additional information on their
assessment is provided.

Table 1: Summary of Historic Architecture Significance Evaluations
and Integrity Assessments for Housing Sites
HPHA Housing Site Island Year Built HAR NRHP Integrity

Significance Significance
Hale Hoolulu Kaua‘i 1974 No No No
Hale Ho‘onanea Kaua‘i 1976 No No No
Hale Nana Kai O Kea Kaua‘i 1977 No No No
Hale Hookipa Hawai‘i 1976 Yes* Yes** Yes
Hale Olaloa Hawai‘i 1976 Yes* Yes** Yes
Hale Aloha O Puna Hawai‘i 1977 No No No
Kupuna Home O Waialua O‘ahu 1977 Yes* Yes** Yes

*  Significance evaluation based on property being 50 years in age by 2026.
*k Significance evaluation based on property being 50 years in age by 2027; property does
not meet NRHP Criterion Consideration G exceptional importance threshold.

Hale Ho‘olulu (Kaua‘i)

Hale Ho‘olulu is an elderly housing site located at 4264 Ala Muku Place in Kilauea on the north side of
the island of Kaua‘i. The parcel is approximately one acre and identified as Tax Map Key (TMK) (4) 5-2-
008:056. The housing site was constructed in 1974 and reached 50 years of age in 2024. The
development consists of five single-story buildings including a community building and mix of one-
bedroom duplexes and studio quadplexes. The site includes a paved parking area with a wooden fenced
trash and propane tank enclosure. Surrounding uses include a mixed-use neighborhood and
undeveloped parcels.

Since its construction, Hale Ho‘olulu has undergone various alterations and renovations, including repairs
following Hurricane Iniki in 1992. All five buildings and the propane tank enclosure on the site were
assessed and were found as not meeting significance criteria under HAR or NRHP. While some structures
retained full or partial integrity of significance, neither the site as a whole nor any of the buildings
individually were assessed as being historically significant.
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Hale Ho‘onanea (Kaua‘i)

Hale Ho‘onanea is a public housing development located at 4401 Waialo Road in ‘Ele‘ele on the south
side of the island of Kaua‘i. The development exists on an approximately 2.4-acre parcel identified as
TMK (4) 2-1-003:017. This housing site was constructed in 1976 and will reach 50 years of age in 2026. It
consists of a mix of one-bedroom and studio duplexes, a community center building, and two paved
parking areas which are accessible via Waialo Road. Surrounding uses include a mix of residential,
commercial, industrial, and institutional areas, as well as Port Allen Small Boat Harbor to the south.

Hale Ho‘onanea has undergone some alterations, including various interior and exterior repairs following
Hurricane Inikiin 1992. All 21 buildings as well as 3 trash enclosures on the site were assessed and were
found to not meet significance criterion under HAR or NRHP. While some structures retained full or
partial integrity of significance, neither the site as a whole nor any of the buildings individually were
assessed as being historically significant.

Hale Nana Kai O Kea (Kaua‘i)

Hale Nana Kai O Kea is an elderly housing site located at 4850 Kawaihau Road in Kapa‘a on the island of
Kaua‘i. The parcel is approximately 3.5 acres and is identified as TMK (4) 4-6-014:105. The site was
originally constructed in 1977 and contains a community building with a mix of 38 studio and one-
bedroom units spread throughout 20 single-story buildings. Surrounding land uses include a mix of
residential, public, recreational, medical, and educational uses. The housing site is directly adjacent to
Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital to the west and a hospice development to the south, with large
open spaces generally to the west.

This housing development has undergone various alterations and repairs including roofing replacement,
window modifications, and extensive repairs and reconstruction following damage from Hurricane Iniki
in 1992. Twenty-four resources were accessed at this site which included all structures, 3 trash
enclosures, and a propane tank enclosure. None of these structures were deemed individually
significant, nor were they deemed as contributing to a potential historic due to extensive alterations to
the original structures and landscaping.

Hale Ho‘okipa (Hawai‘i)

Hale Ho‘okipa is an elderly housing development situated on an approximately 5.9-acre parcel of land
identified as TMK (3) 8-1-002:049 in Kealakekua on the west side of Hawai‘i Island. The site is located at
81-1011 Nani Kupuna Place and consists of 32 one-bedroom units within 7 one-story buildings. The site
includes paved parking areas and a central community building. Surrounding land uses include
residential and agricultural uses, a Hongwanji temple and cemetery to the west, and a Hawai‘i National
Guard armory to the south.

Hale Ho‘okipa has undergone minimal alterations since its construction, with only door replacements
and minor maintenance work likely being completed. Eight individual resources were assessed on this
property. These resources include all eight residential and community structures as well as the trash and
propane tank enclosures. The residential and community structures were deemed as retaining their
original integrity and fulfilling Criterion C (distinctive characteristics of the type, period, etc.). While none
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of these structures were identified as individually significant, their maintained integrity and collective
contribution to the neighborhood identifies them as contributing to a potential historic district.

Hale Olaloa (Hawai‘i)

Hale Olaloa is an elderly housing development situated on an approximately 6.5-acre parcel identified as
TMK (3) 2-4-056:021 in Waiakea on Hawai‘i Island. The site is located at 144 Kamana Street and consists
of a mix of approximately 50 studio and one-bedroom units spread throughout 26 single-story buildings
which were originally constructed in 1976. The development includes a community building and paved
internal roadways and parking lots accessible via Kamana Street. Surrounding land uses vary, with single-
family dwellings, neighborhood-scale commercial, community uses, and undeveloped State-owned
parcels surrounding the site.

Hale Olaloa has undergone some internal and external renovations since its construction, mainly in the
2000s when some site amenities were removed, and unit interiors and roofing were replaced or
repaired. All 26 buildings, 4 trash enclosures, and a mortared basalt wall on the site were assessed.
While all structures were deemed as not individually significant, this housing area collectively meets
Criterion C and contributes to a potential historic district.

Hale Aloha O Puna (Hawai‘i)

Hale Aloha O Puna is an elderly housing area located on an approximately 1.9-acre parcel identified as
(3) 1-6-143:035 in Kea‘au on the island of Hawai‘i. The address for this housing site is 16-189 Pili Mua
Street and it consists of 30 studio and one-bedroom units in nine buildings. The site was constructed in
1977 and features a community building and two paved parking lots, both accessible from Pili Mua
Street. Surrounding land uses include residential, community/public services such as a fire station and
health center, and undeveloped lands.

A total of 16 resources were assessed at this site, including all residential structures, the community
building, and all trash and propane tank enclosures. The site has undergone various alterations since its
original construction including roof, window, and door replacements, repainting, and the installation of
new lighting, signage, and a new propane enclosure. Due to the extensive alterations, these structures
were not designated as individually significant or contributing to a potential historic district.

Kupuna Home O Waialua (O‘ahu)

Kupuna Home O Waialua is an elderly housing development situated on an approximately 3.3-acre
parcel identified as TMK (1) 6-7-016:028 in Waialua on the island of O‘ahu. The site is located at 67-088
Goodale Avenue and consists of approximately 40 studio and one-bedroom units spread throughout 20
single-story buildings. Kupuna Home O Waialua was originally constructed in 1977 and will reach 50
years of age in 2027. The development includes a community building and two paved parking lots, one
accessible via Goodale Avenue and the other from Nahoa Street. Surrounding land uses include rural
residential neighborhoods and agriculture as well as a Catholic church and school to the south.

Twenty-four total resources, which include the residential structures, community building, trash
enclosures, and a metal shed, were assessed. While these structures were not deemed as individually
significant, all these structures fully or partially retain their integrity in a majority of the significance
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categories. Additionally, all residential structures and the community building meet Criterion C and
contribute to a potential historic district.

Existing Historic Archaeological Properties

Research was conducted for the housing sites to characterize the potential for subsurface historic
properties based upon available information. This consisted of reviewing TMK, locational data, and soil-
types for the properties, researching the SHPD HICRIS geodatabase for public reports identifying existing
historic sites present at the sites and within a 0.25-mile radius, and reviewing site investigation
information and photos. Based upon this, the following is a summary of results.

1. Hale Ho‘olulu (Kilauea, Kaua‘i). Low Potential for Sites
The housing site is located about 1.0 mile away from the shoreline and within a developed
residential subdivision area, has Makapili silty clay soils (MeB) generally occurring on broad
upland ridges (not sandy soils), and no HICRIS reports available indicating historic sites on
the property. Given the site’s location and conditions, the potential for subsurface sites
should be low.

2. Hale Hoonanea (Ele‘ele, Kaua‘i). Low Potential for Sites
The housing site is located about 600 feet away from the shoreline associated with Port
Allen Small Boat Harbor, within a developed residential, commercial and heavier industrial
area, has Makaweli silty clay loam (MgC) common with sugarcane and pasture, and no
HICRIS reports available indicating historic sites on the property. Given the site’s location and
conditions in this heavily developed area, the potential for subsurface sites should be low.

3. Hale Nana Kai O Kea (Kapa‘a, Kaua‘i). Higher Potential for Sites
The housing site is located only about 400 feet away from the shoreline situated north of
Kapa‘a Beach Park, is on a small plateau below (makai) a hospital and school overlooking the
coastline, has Lihue silty clay (LhB) of which burials have been found, and no HICRIS reports
available indicating historic sites on the property. However, given the location near the
shoreline and soil type, there may be a higher potential for subsurface sites.

4, Hale Hookipa (Kealakekua, Hawai‘i). Low Potential for Sites
The housing site is located well inland about 2.2 miles away from the shoreline and within a
developed mixed-use residential development area, is primarily within lava flows (Kona
complex) and a small area within Honuaulu hydrous silt loam, and no HICRIS reports
available indicating historic sites on the property. The potential for historic sites should be
low, unless new improvements are conducted within the undeveloped areas of the parcel.

5. Hale Olaloa (Hilo, Hawai‘i). Low Potential for Sites
The housing site is located less than 1.0 mile away from the shoreline and within a
developed residential subdivision area along a drainageway, has Panaewa-Urban land
complex soils, and no HICRIS reports available indicating historic sites on the property. The
potential for historic sites should be low, unless new improvements are conducted within
the undeveloped areas (about 30% of parcel).

6. Hale Aloha O Puna (Kea‘au, Hawai‘i). Low Potential for Sites
The housing site is located over 4.0 miles away from the shoreline and within a developed
mixed-use and residential area associated Kea‘au town, has Panaewa very cobbly hydrous
soils, and no HICRIS reports available indicating historic sites on the property. Given the site’s
location and conditions, the potential for subsurface sites should be low.
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7. Kupuna Home O Waialua (Waialua, O‘ahu). Higher Potential for Sites
The housing site is located about 1.0 mile away from the shoreline and within a developed
residential area with a history of large-scale agriculture, has Waialua silty clay (WkA) of
which burials have been found in this region, and no HICRIS reports available indicating
historic sites on the property. Given the site’s location, soil conditions, there may be a higher
potential for subsurface sites in this area.

C. Assessment and Preliminary Effect Determination Being Considered

The Undertaking, or project, consists of implementing repair and rehabilitation improvements to existing
buildings and accessory structures along with site improvements (ex. repaving parking, utility line
repairs, etc.) as previously identified. Such improvements would typically be minor in disturbance and
nature in contrast to new development construction. Such activities are not considered by HUD to be a
“major construction activity” and fall under HUD’s categories of Categorically Excluded (CatEx) as
previously identified.

Based upon the RLS study and assessment of existing site conditions, a finding of “no adverse effect” is
being considered for four (4) of these housing properties, and a finding of “no effect on historic
properties” for the remaining three (3) housing sites. In addition, minimization measures already
approved with the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) for other housing projects would similarly
apply to these projects as discussed.

1. Hale Ho‘olulu (Kilauea, Kaua‘i) No Effect on Historic Properties
The housing site was found as not meeting the significance criteria under HAR or NRHP for
historic architecture. The potential for historic archaeological subsurface sites being present
or impacted by repair and rehabilitation improvements should also be low. Therefore, a “no
effect on historic properties” determination is being considered for this housing site.

2. Hale Hoonanea (Ele‘ele, Kaua‘i) No Effect on Historic Properties
The housing site was found as not meeting the significance criteria under HAR or NRHP for
historic architecture as buildings have undergone alterations for repairs following Hurricane
Iniki. The potential for historic archaeological subsurface sites being present or impacted by
repair and rehabilitation improvements should also be low given the urbanized area around
the boat harbor. Therefore, a “no effect on historic properties” determination is being
considered for this housing site.

3. Hale Nana Kai O Kea (Kapa‘a, Kaua‘i) No Adverse Effect
The housing site was found as not meeting the significance criteria under HAR or NRHP for
historic architecture. Buildings have undergone alterations for repairs following Hurricane
Iniki and none of these structures were deemed individually significant. The potential for
historic archaeological subsurface sites being present or impacted by improvements is
higher due to the property’s location near the shoreline and presence of Lihue silty clay
(LhB) of which burials have been found. Minimization measures addressing archaeology
would be implemented for this site as discussed later. Therefore, a “no adverse effect” on
historic properties determination is being considered for this housing site.
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4.

Hale Hookipa (Kealakekua, Hawai‘i) No Adverse Effect
The housing site was found to meet the significance criteria under HAR or NRHP for historic
architecture. The residential and community structures retain their original integrity and
fulfill Criterion C. The potential for historic archaeological subsurface sites being present or
impacted by improvements should also be low given the distance from the shoreline, within
lava flows soil type (Kona complex), and location within a developed mixed-use residential
development area. Minimization measures addressing historic architecture would be
implemented for this site as discussed later. Therefore, a “no adverse effect” on historic
properties determination is being considered for this housing site.

Hale Olaloa (Hilo, Hawai‘i) No Adverse Effect
The housing site was found to meet the significance criteria under HAR or NRHP for historic
architecture. While all structures were deemed as not individually significant, this housing
area collectively meets Criterion C and contributes to a potential historic district. The
potential for historic archaeological subsurface sites being present or impacted by
improvements should be low given the distance from the shoreline, Panaewa-Urban land
complex soils type, and being within a developed residential subdivision area. Minimization
measures addressing historic architecture would be implemented for this site as discussed
later. Therefore, a “no adverse effect” on historic properties determination is being
considered for this housing site.

Hale Aloha O Puna (Kea‘au, Hawai‘i) No Effect on Historic Properties
The housing site was found as not meeting the significance criteria under HAR or NRHP for
historic architecture as buildings have undergone various alterations since its original
construction. The potential for historic archaeological subsurface sites being present or
impacted by improvements should also be low given its location well inland, Panaewa very
cobbly hydrous soils, and being within a developed Kea‘au town area. Therefore, a “no effect
on historic properties” determination is being considered for this housing site.

Kupuna Home O Waialua (Waialua, O‘ahu) No Adverse Effect
The housing site was found to meet the significance criteria under HAR or NRHP for historic
architecture. These structures were not deemed as individually significant, but they retain
their integrity in a majority of the significance categories. The potential for historic
archaeological subsurface sites being present or impacted by improvements would be higher
since the property has Waialua silty clay (WkA) of which burials have been found in this
region. Minimization measures addressing both historic architecture and archaeology would
be implemented for this site as discussed later. Therefore, a “no adverse effect” on historic
properties determination is being considered for this housing site.

Proposed Minimization Measures

A finding of “no adverse effect” on historic properties is being considered for four of the seven housing
sites and minimization measures addressing historic architecture or archaeology is proposed that would
further ensure no significant or adverse effects occur from repair and rehabilitation improvements.
These measures were developed in consultation with the SHPD as part of prior reviews of other housing
projects. Thus, implementation of these same measures for these applicable housing projects would
ensure consistency in addressing historic sites that may be affected.
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Building Modifying Repair and Rehabilitation Improvements (Historic Architecture):

This applies to the following three housing projects: 1) Hale Hookipa (Kealakekua, Hawai‘i); 2) Hale
Olaloa (Hilo, Hawai‘i); and 3) Kupuna Home O Waialua (Waialua, O‘ahu).

1.

When considering rehabilitation improvements or building modifications: 1) the buildings’
character defining features shall be retained; and 2) the renovations shall adhere to the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

HPHA will contract a person or persons with qualifications that meet the Secretary of the
Interior’s Professional Qualifications for Architectural History, Architecture, or Historic
Architecture per 36 CFR, Part 61.

Provide SHPD with detailed information regarding the methods and materials for
implementing the SOI’s Standards for Rehabilitation at this housing site.

A qualified historic preservation professional will be contracted by HPHA to evaluate and
document whether improvements proposed under a rehabilitation or building modification
project meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. Such
documentation would be reviewed by the SHPD as part of Section 6E, HRS review as part of
building permits being obtained from the respective County.

If rehabilitation improvements or building modifications cannot adhere to the Secretary of
the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, Section 106 consultation would be reopened for
that project to address effects and necessary measures to minimize or mitigate effects.

Ground Disturbing Repair and Rehabilitation Improvements (Archaeology):

This applies to the following two housing projects: 1) Hale Nana Kai O Kea (Kapa‘a, Kaua‘i); and 2)
Kupuna Home O Waialua (Waialua, O‘ahu).

1.

If ground disturbing activity is anticipated, HPHA must consult with the SHPD to determine
effect to historic subsurface properties and to identify appropriate required archaeological
documentation and/or mitigation.

Submit detailed plans, specifications and a detailed scope of work once the plans have been
developed.

Submit information (maps, photos, addresses) regarding locations where mature trees
(larger than 6 inches in diameter) associated with buildings or structures that are 50 years of
age or older are to be removed to SHPD for review, comment, and meaningful consultation.
Submit a TMK map showing the full extent of the project area within the affected parcel(s).
Submit description and photographs of current vegetation cover and condition of the project
area, including structures, roads, wall or other features within the project area.

Submit summary of land use history, such as previous intensive cultivation, grubbing or
grading.

Submit copies or dates of previously approved permits, survey reports, and/or prior SHPD
review letters that pertain to the property.

In the event subsurface human remains or other indications of human activity older than 50
years are encountered during construction activities, all work would stop immediately and
the SHPD notified. The treatment of any human remains encountered would be determined
and conducted in accordance with applicable requirements of Chapter 13-300, Hawai‘i
Administrative Rules (Rules of Practice and Procedure Relating to Burial Sites and Human
Remains).
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DREANALEE K. KALILI

TAMMY L. LEE

CURT T. OTAGURO

STATE OF HAWAIl | KA MOKU‘AINA ‘O HAWAI‘ ROBIN K /SHISHIDO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | KA ‘OIHANA ALAKAU

IN REPLY REFER TO:
HAWAII DISTRICT

50 MAKAALA STREET = =
HILO, HAWAII 96720-5107 BN Y<H 26-2.001

January 16, 2026

TO: DAWN N.S. CHANG, CHAIRPERSON
DEAPRTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

ATTENTION: ILNIMAIKALANI KAHAKALAU, HAMAKUA REPRESENTATIVE
HAWAII I[SLAND BURIAL COUNCIL
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION

FROM: ANNETTE D.H. MATSUDA. ACTING DISTRICT ENGINEER OmaEsudio

SUBJECT: NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT
SECTION 106: CONSULTATION WITH NATIVE HAWAIIAN
ORGANIZATIONS (NHO) AND POTENTIAL CONSULTING PARTIES
HAWAII BELT ROAD GUARDRAIL AND SHOULDER IMPROVEMENTS
VICINITY OF KAALUU BRIDGE TO KUWAIKAHI STREAM BRIDGE
LAUPAHOEHOE, WELOKA AHUPUAA
HILO MOKU, ISLAND OF HAWAII
FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NO.: STP-019-2(091)
TAX MAP KEYS: (3) 3-5-002:999, (3) 3-5-003:999, (3) 3-5-004:999,
(3) 3-5-005:999, AND (3) 3-5-008:999
HAWAII BELT ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

On behalf of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the State of Hawaii, Department
of Transportation (HDOT) is notifying you that on November 11, 2025, Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966 (amended, 2006), was initiated with the
State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) for the subject of Hawaii Belt Road Guardrail
and Shoulder Improvements, Vicinity of Kaaluu Bridge to Kuwaikahi Stream Bridge.

The proposed federally funded HDOT project is considered a federal action and undertaking
as defined in 36 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 800.16(y). Effective May 1, 2016,
FHWA issued a Delegation of Authority allowing HDOT and local public agencies to
conduct NHPA Section 106 consultations with the SHPO, Native Hawaiian Organizations
(NHO), and qualified consulting parties per 36 CFR, Part 800.2(c)(4). The FHWA will
remain responsible for all findings and determinations charged to the agency during the
Section 106 process.
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Overview of the Undertaking

HDOT proposes to update and install various shoulder and guardrail improvements along

a 1.65-mile segment of Hawaii Belt Road, Route 19, in Hamakua, Hawaii Island. The Area
of Potential Effects (APE) starts around Mile Post (M.P.) 24.75, in the vicinity

of Kuwaikahi Stream Bridge (Bridge No. 001000190307474), where Phase 2 ended, and
ends near M.P. 23.1, in the vicinity of Kaaluu Bridge (Bridge No. 001000190307644). See
Attachment 1: Area of Potential Effects. The approximate coordinates of the project are
155°13'45.4"W 19°58'56.4"N at the western end and 155°1228"W 19°58'6"N at the eastern
end. The improvements will include shoulder resurfacing; guardrail improvements including
guardrail end post connection upgrades at bridge crossings, roadway signage, pavement
marker upgrades, and installation of milled rumble strips.

The total combined APE is approximately 766,840 square feet (17.6 acres). The
approximate width of the APE varies; however, it is located solely within the right-of-way of
Hawaii Belt Road. All work, including staging and stockpiling, will occur on the paved
surface of the highway and shoulders.

Consultations

Entitled consulting parties during the Section 106 process includes the Advisory Council of
Historic Preservation, SHPO, NHO, and if applicable, local governments and applicants for
federal assistance, permits, licenses and other approvals.

NHO and/or Hawaiian Descendants

NHO and Native Hawaiian descendants with ancestral, lineal or cultural ties to, cultural and
historical property knowledge of and/or concerns for, and cultural or religious attachments to
the proposed APE are asked to provide a response to this letter within thirty (30) days of
notification.

Other Individuals and Organizations

Individuals and organizations with legal, economic, or historic preservation interest are
requested to respond within thirty (30) days of notification, demonstrate interest in the
proposed undertaking, and provide intent to participate in the Section 106 process. Your
participation is subject to FHWA approval.

Identification of Historic Properties within the APE

We welcome any information you may have on cultural sites that have been recorded in or
which you may have knowledge of within the proposed APE. In addition, if you are
acquainted with any persons or organizations that are knowledgeable about the proposed
APE, or any descendants with ancestral, lineal or cultural ties to or cultural knowledge
and/or historical properties information of, or concerns for, and cultural or religious
attachment to the proposed APE, we would appreciate receiving their names and contact
information within thirty (30) days of this notice.
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Conclusion

On behalf of FHWA and HDOT by way of this letter, is notifying you of the proposed
Hawaii Belt Road Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements, Vicinity of Kaaluu Bridge

to Kuwaikahi Stream Bridge. Should you wish to participate in the Section 106 process, we
request your written intent. Please also provide your comments on the proposed APE, any
information you may have on cultural and/or historical sites that have been recorded within
the APE, as well as the names and contact information of people/organizations who may
have cultural affiliations and historical properties information in the vicinity of the proposed
APE.

We would appreciate all responses in writing within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt

to our HDOT Project Manager, Ms. Courtney Supe by email at courtney.k.supe@hawaii.gov, or
by U.S. Postal Service to the Hawaii Department of Transportation, Highways, Hawaii District
Office, 50 Makaala Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720.

Attachments

c: FHWA






Hawaii Belt Road Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements
Project, Vicinity of Kaawalii Gulch to Kaula Stream Bridge
Section 106 Initiation Attachments

Attachment 1: Area of Potential Effects Map
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Hawaii Belt Road Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements
Project, Vicinity of Kaawalii Gulch to Kaula Stream Bridge
Section 106 Initiation Attachments

Attachment 2: Site Photos



Photo 1: Traveling eastbound along Hawaii Belt
Road where the Project Area begins
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Source: Google Earth, 2024

Photo 2: Traveling eastbound along Hawaii Belt
Road above Waipunalei Stream
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Sou‘ce: Google Earth, 2024



Photo 3: Traveling eastbound through
Laupahoehoe Gulch
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Source: Google Earth, 2024

Photo 4: Kilau Stream Bridge traveling
eastbound along Hawaii Belt Road




Photo 5: Traveling eastbound along Hawaii Belt
Road over Pualaea Stream

Source: Google Earth, 2024

Photo 6: Manowaipopae Stream Bridge
traveling eastbound along Hawaii Belt Road
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Photo 7: Kuwaikahi Stream ridge traveling
eastbound along Hawaii Belt Road
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